

18-1170

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

MAURA TRACY HEALEY, In her official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

JUSTIN ANDERSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

PATRICK J. CONLON
DANIEL E. BOLIA
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
22777 Springwoods Village Parkway
Spring, Texas 77389
(832) 648-5500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Exxon Mobil Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ExxonMobil Plausibly Alleged that the Attorneys General Violated its Constitutional Rights	3
A. ExxonMobil Stated a Plausible First Amendment Claim	3
1. ExxonMobil’s Allegations of Fact, If Proven, Would Establish Viewpoint Discrimination	3
2. The Attorneys General’s Heightened Pleading Standards Are Inapplicable Here	11
3. The Attorneys General’s Counter-Narrative Is Irrelevant at this Stage of the Proceedings	15
4. ExxonMobil Has Not Brought a Retaliation Claim.....	18
B. ExxonMobil’s Other Constitutional Claims Are Also Supported by Plausible Allegations.....	20
1. ExxonMobil Stated a Fourth Amendment Claim	20
2. ExxonMobil Stated a Claim Under the Due Process Clause.....	23
3. ExxonMobil Stated a Claim Under the Commerce Clause	25
II. ExxonMobil’s Conspiracy Claim and Request for Leave to Amend Are Properly Before this Court.....	26
III. ExxonMobil’s Constitutional Claims Are Ripe	27
IV. Res Judicata Does Not Bar ExxonMobil’s Claims	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Apparel Art Int’l, Inc. v. Amertex Enters. Ltd.</i> , 48 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 11
<i>Bank of India v. Trendi Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2000)	35, 36
<i>Bendetson v. Bldg. Inspector of Revere</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 615 (1994).....	31
<i>Bernier v. Bernier</i> , 449 Mass. 774 (2007)	32
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	25
<i>Charlette v. Charlette Bros. Foundry</i> , 59 Mass. App. Ct. 34 (2003).....	35
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Colleton</i> , 387 Mass. 790 (1982)	33
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	14

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 531 F. App'x 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Dorsett v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	30
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 312 (2018)	31, 32
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 846 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	12
<i>Heacock v. Heacock</i> , 402 Mass. 21 (1988)	31, 35
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	25
<i>In re Horowitz</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973)	21
<i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	30

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kobrin v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 444 Mass. 837 (2005)	31
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298 (1978).....	15
<i>Leather v. Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1999)	32, 33
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	9
<i>Marcus v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 661 F. App’x 29 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	5
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8, 22
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	28
<i>Mollison v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	23
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	19
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>O’Shea v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 584 (3d Cir. 1989)	36

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pactiv Corp. v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 1227 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 19
<i>Schulz v. IRS</i> , 395 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>as clarified on reh’g</i> , 413 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Smith v. Colonial Inn, LLC</i> , No. 15-ADMS-40009, 2015 WL 9594223 (Mass. App. Div. 2015).....	31
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4
<i>South Boston Betterment Trust v. Boston Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 438 Mass. 57 (2002)	13
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Sprecher v. Graber</i> , 716 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	10

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 19
<i>Umeugo v. Barden Corp.</i> , 307 F. App'x 514 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>West v. Ruff</i> , 961 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1992)	36
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>In re Yankee Milk, Inc.</i> , 372 Mass. 353 (1977)	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2, 20, 25
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim
Mass. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	33
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26.....	31
